

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

EDWARD SWEENEY, Individually and
on Behalf of All Other Persons Similarly
Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

BED BATH AND BEYOND INC.,

Defendant.

CIVIL ACTION NO:
2:16-CV-01927-KSH-CLW

PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS

Seth R. Lesser
Fran L. Rudich
Michael H. Reed
KLAFTER OLSEN & LESSER LLP
Two International Drive, Suite 350
Rye Brook, New York 10573
Telephone: (914) 934-9200
Facsimile: (914) 934-9220

Jeffrey M. Gottlieb (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Dana L. Gottlieb (admitted *pro hac vice*)
GOTTLIEB & ASSOCIATES
150 East 18th Street
Suite PHR
New York, New York 10003
Telephone: (212) 228-9795
Facsimile: (212) 982-6284

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	BACKGROUND	2
A.	THE TCCWNA	2
B.	THE TERMS OF USE ON THE WEBSITE	4
II.	LEGAL STANDARD.....	7
III.	ARGUMENT	8
A.	PLAINTIFF HAS ARTICLE III STANDING	8
1.	Plaintiff’s Injury Was Concrete	8
a.	Plaintiff Sustained a Concrete Informational Injury.....	9
b.	The Judgment of the New Jersey Legislature Supports A Finding of Concreteness.....	14
c.	History Supports The Conclusion That Plaintiff’s Injuries Were Concrete.....	16
2.	Plaintiff’s Injuries Were Particularized	18
B.	THE TCCWNA APPLIES TO PLAINTIFF’S CLAIM.....	19
1.	Defendant’s Choice of Law Clause Does Not Cover Plaintiff’s TCCWNA Claim	19
2.	New Jersey Law Governs Plaintiff’s Claim	20
C.	PLAINTIFF HAS STATED A CLAIM UNDER THE TCCWNA....	26
1.	The Terms of Use Are A Consumer Contract	27
2.	The Terms of Use Violate Section 15.....	29
3.	The Terms of Use Violate Section 16.....	34
4.	The Actionable Terms of Use Do Not Apply “To The Extent Permitted By Law”	37
5.	There Is No Requirement to Plead Actual Damages	38
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>A. & M. Wholesale Hardware Co. v. Circor Instrumentation Techs., Inc.</i> , Civil Action No. 13-0475 (SDW) (MCA), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23032 (D.N.J. Feb. 24, 2014)	20
<i>Asch Webhosting, Inc. v. Adelpia Bus. Sols. Inv., LLC</i> , 362 F. App'x 310 (3d Cir. 2010)	32
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	7, 8
<i>Atalese v. U.S. Legal Servs. Group, L.P.</i> , 219 N.J. 430 (2014)	19
<i>Barrows v. Chase Manhattan Mortg. Corp.</i> , 465 F. Supp. 2d 347 (D.N.J. 2006)	38
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	7
<i>Brett v. Cooney</i> , 75 Conn. 338 (1902)	17
<i>Castro v. Sovran Self Storage, Inc.</i> , 114 F. Supp. 3d 204 (D.N.J. 2015)	33, 34, 36, 37
<i>Church v. Accretive Health, Inc.</i> , No. 15-15708, slip op. (11th Cir. July 6, 2016)	10
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013)	14
<i>DalPonte v. Am. Mortg. Express Corp.</i> , Civil Action No. 04-2152 (JEI), 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 57675 (D.N.J. Aug. 17, 2006)	25, 26
<i>Ehrich v. I.C. Sys.</i> , 681 F. Supp. 2d 265 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)	13
<i>Elias v. Ungar's Food Prods., Inc.</i> , 252 F.R.D. 233 (D.N.J. 2008)	26
<i>FTC v. Wyndham Worldwide Corp.</i> , 10 F. Supp. 3d 602 (D.N.J. 2014)	30
<i>Federal Election Comm'n v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	9, 11, 12

Finkelman v. NFL, 810 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2016) 16

Fmc Corp. v. Boesky, 852 F.2d 981 (7th Cir. 1988) 16

Garfinkel v. Morristown Obstetrics & Gynecology Assocs.,
168 N.J. 124 (2001) 19

Gomes v. Extra Space Storage, Inc., No. 13-0929 (KSH) (CLW),
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 41512 (D.N.J. Mar. 31, 2015) *passim*

Grant v. Gilbert, 324 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2003) 9, 10

Harper v. LG Elecs. USA, Inc., 595 F. Supp. 2d 486 (D.N.J. 2009) 21

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman, 455 U.S. 363 (1982) 12, 13

Hojnowski v. Vans Skate Park, 187 N.J. 323 (2006) 31, 32

In re Mercedes-BenzTele Aid Contract Litig.,
257 F.R.D. 46 (D.N.J. 2009) 23, 26

In re Nickelodeon Consumer Privacy Litig., No. 15-1441,
2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 11700 (3d Cir. June 27, 2016) 11

Int’l Union of Operating Eng’rs Local # 68 Welfare Fund v. Merck & Co.,
384 N.J. Super. 275 (App. Div. 2006),
reversed on other grounds by 192 N.J. 372 (2007) 25, 26

Kalow & Springut, L.L.P. v. Commence Corp.,
No. CIV. ACTION NO. 07-3442 (JEI/AMD),
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 173785 (D.N.J. Dec. 7, 2012) 24, 25, 26

Lee v. Am. Express Travel Related Servs., No. C 07-04765 CRB,
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97171 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 6, 2007) 11, 12

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 16, 18

Martinez-Santiago v. Public Storage,
38 F. Supp. 3d 500 (D.N.J. 2014) 30, 34, 35

McGarvey v. Penske Auto Group, Inc.,
486 F. App'x 276 (3d Cir. 2012) 7, 30, 31, 32

Mey v. Got Warranty, Inc., Civil Action No. 5:15-CV-101,
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 84972 (N.D.W. Va. June 30, 2016) 11

Miller v. Samsung Elecs. Am., Inc., Civil Action No. 14-4076,
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 84359 (D.N.J. June 29, 2015) 21

Morgan v. Credit Adjustment Bd., 999 F. Supp. 803 (E.D. Va. 1998) 13

Neale v. Volvo Cars of N. Am., L.L.C., 794 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2015) 14

Nuzzi v. Aupaircare, Inc., 341 F. App'x 850 (3d Cir. 2009) 20

Phillips v. County of Allegheny, 515 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2008) 8

Powers v. Ohio, 499 U.S. 400 (1991) 18

Public Citizen v. FTC, 869 F.2d 1541 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 10

Public Citizen v. U.S. Dep't of Justice, 491 U.S. 440 (1989) 9, 11, 12

Sauro v. L.A. Fitness Int'l, Civil No. 12-3682 (JBS/AMD),
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 58144 (D.N.J. Feb. 13, 2013) 37

Shelton v. Restaurant.com, Inc., 214 N.J. 419 (2013) *passim*

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins, 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) *passim*

Stelluti v. Casapenn Enters., 408 N.J. Super. 435 (App. Div. 2009) 33

Tessler & Son v. Sonitrol Sec. Sys., 203 N.J. Super. 477 (App. Div. 1985) 32, 33

Venditto v. Vivint, Inc., Civil Action No. 14-4357 (JLL) (JAD),
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26320 (D.N.J. Mar. 2, 2015) 32, 36

Venditto v. Vivint, Inc., Civil Action No. 14-4357 (JLL) (JAD),
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 156508 (D.N.J. Nov. 5, 2014) 32, 36

Walters v. Dream Cars Nat’l, L.L.C.,
 Docket No. DOCKET NO.: BER-L-9571-14 Civil Action,
 2016 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 498 (Law Div. Mar. 7, 2016) 37, 39

Watkins v. DineEquity, Inc., 591 F. App’x 132 (3d Cir. 2014) 26, 38

CODES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const. art. III 1, 8, 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2) 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) 2, 7, 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 2, 7

N.J.S.A. § 56:12-14 1

N.J.S.A. § 56:12-15 *passim*

N.J.S.A. § 56:12-16 *passim*

N.J.S.A. § 56:12-17 4, 39

Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 6 *passim*

Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 145 22, 23

Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 148(1) 21

Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 148(2) 21, 22, 23

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 195(1) 32

Restatement of Law (Third) of Restitution and Unjust Enrichment § 13 17

Fair Housing Act § 804(d) 21
